The summarised statement of net carrying amounts for goodwill attributed to CGUs is presented below:

(in thousands of euros) 2010

Consulting and Systems and Solutions Integration France 72,571

Solutions Integration – Europe United Kingdom 54,255

 Spain 66,297

 Italy 8,119

 Belgium – Sopra Belux 3,000

 Spain – Valoris Iberia -

TOTAL  204,242

Note 5 l Intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Gross value Amortisation

Net carrying

amount

1 January 2010 21,652 17,802 3,850

Changes in scope - - -

Acquisitions 353 - 353

Disposals -54 -54 -

Translation differential 80 68 12

Amortisation charge - 1,347 -1,347

31 DECEMBER 2010 22,031 19,163 2,868

Intangible assets essentially include non-proprietary software used

in the Group’s ordinary course of business, and software acquired

as part of external growth transactions.

No expense was incurred in developing the Group’s solutions and

software was capitalised, either in 2010 or in previous years.

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 29

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 6 l Property and equipment

(in thousands of euros)

Land and

buildings

Furniture, fixtures,

and fittings IT equipment Total

GROSS VALUE

1 January 2010 10,864 55,828 40,170 106,862

Translation differential - 164 260 424

Acquisitions 125 8,132 4,128 12,385

Disposals - -4,786 -9,053 -13,839

Changes in scope - - - -

31 DECEMBER 2010 10,989 59,338 35,505 105,832

DEPRECIATION

1 janvier 2010 8,520 35,291 29,665 73,476

Translation differential - 136 210 346

Charges 231 3,943 5,175 9,349

Reversals - -4,139 -9,001 -13,140

Changes in scope - - - -

31 DECEMBER 2010 8,751 35,231 26,049 70,031

Net value

1 January 2010 2,344 20,537 10,505 33,386

31 DECEMBER 2010 2,238 24,107 9,456 35,801

 ■ Land and buildings include the premises of Sopra Group’s

registered office at Annecy-le-Vieux. A portion of these premises

was acquired as part of a property finance lease arrangement

completed in 2003. These contracts have, since their inception,

been restated in the consolidated financial statements and are

included in the balance sheets for the following amounts:

(in thousands of euros) 2010

Land 255

Buildings 3,861

Depreciation -3,669

NET VALUE 447

 ■ Investments made by the Group in property and equipment

primarily include office equipment in France and abroad and

[…]

distribute a dividend of €9.402  million, i.e. €0.80 per share. This

dividend was paid on 7 July 2010. The dividend paid the previous

financial year totalled €19.313 million, i.e. €1.65 per share.

Upon approval of the financial statements for financial year 2010,

the 2011 General Meeting is invited to distribute a dividend of €0.80

per share, representing a total of €9.483 million.

13.6. Capital management objectives, policy
and procedures

The company’s capital is uniquely comprised of the items disclosed

in the balance sheet. There are no financial liabilities considered

as components of capital and, conversely, there are no equity

components not considered to be part of the company’s capital.

The company does not operate under any external capital

constraints, with the exception of the covenants contained within

the current syndicated loan agreement that its gearing ratio (net

debt to equity) must remain below 1 over the entire term of the loan.

At 31 December 2010, this ratio was 0.38.

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 37

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 14 l Financial debt investment securities

14.1. Net debt

(in thousands of euros) Current Non-current 2010

Bank loans 29,669 48,703 78,372

Liabilities on finance lease contracts 3,825 4,110 7,935

Employee profit sharing 2,569 19,826 22,395

Other sundry financial debt 2 10 12

Current bank overdrafts 47,678 - 47,678

FINANCIAL DEBT 83,743 72,649 156,392

Investment securities - - -

Cash and cash equivalents -32,518 - -32,518

NET DEBT 51,225 72,649 123,874

a. Bank loans

At 31  December 2010, the Group had access to two reducible,

multi-currency revolving credit facilities.

The aim of these credit facilities set up with the Group’s six partner

banks, the first in October 2005 and the second in April 2008, is to

ensure the financing of acquisitions and internal growth, lengthen

debt maturity, and optimise repayment conditions.

The first line of credit, in a notional principal amount of €200 million,

has a maturity of seven years and is repayable in half-yearly

instalments.

The second line of credit, in a notional principal amount of

[…]

Weighted average number of securities retained in respect of dilutive items 29,709

Weighted average number of shares retained for the calculation of diluted net earnings per share 11,809,799

FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 8.57

The methods for calculating earnings per share are described

in Note  1.23 of the 2010 Reference Document. The only diluting

instruments are the stock options presented in Note 13.2.

For the calculation of diluted earnings per share, only potential

dilutive ordinary shares have been taken into account, except those

that have an earnings-enhancing effect. The shares considered to

have an enhancing effect are potential ordinary shares resulting

from share subscription options with an exercise price above the

average price of the share (€54.67) during the financial year. A total

of 52,500 options allocated on 21 December 2006 under Plan No. 5

fall into this category, at an exercise price of €58.80.

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group48

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 ■ OTHER INFORMATION

Note 31 l Segment information

31.1. Results by division

a. Consulting, Systems and Solutions Integration – France

(in millions of euros) 2010

Revenue 789.0

Operating profit on business activity 78.1 9.9%

Profit from recurring operations 77.2 9.8%

Operating profit 76.1 9.6%

b. Systems Integration – Europe

(in millions of euros) 2010

Revenue 175.4

Operating profit on business activity 7.6 4.3%

Profit from recurring operations 7.6 4.3%

Operating profit 7.6 4.3%

c. Group

(in millions of euros) 2010

Revenue 964.4

Operating profit on business activity 85.7 8.9%

Profit from recurring operations 84.8 8.8%

Operating profit 83.7 8.7%

31.2. Geographical breakdown of revenue

(in thousands of euros) France

United

Kingdom Spain

Other

European

countries United States Other zones Total

Revenue 745.1 57.9 68.0 83.2 0.1 10.1 964.4

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 49

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.3. Segment breakdown of the main assets

(in thousands of euros) CSSI France SI Europe Total

Goodwill 72,571 131,671 204,242

Intangible assets 2,438 430 2,868

Property and equipment 29,910 5,891 35,801

Trade accounts receivable 249,337 57,063 306,400

CSSI: Consulting and Systems & Solutions Integration.

SI: Systems Integration.

31.4. Geographical breakdown of the main assets

(in thousands of euros) France

United

Kingdom Spain

Other

European

countries Other regions Total

Goodwill 52,707 54,255 66,297 27,960 3,023 204,242

Intangible assets 984 - 38 1,743 103 2,868

Property and equipment 29,038 620 4,963 391 789 35,801

Trade accounts receivable 236,544 12,907 26,078 30,138 733 306,400

Note 32 l Financial instruments

32.1. Derivatives reported in the balance sheet

(in thousands of euros)

31/12/2010 Breakdown by class of derivative instrument

Balance

sheet value Fair value

Assets and

liabilities at

fair value

through

profit and

loss

Available for

sale assets

Loans,

receivables

and other

liabilities

Financial

debt at

amortised

cost

Derivatives

at fair value

through

profit or loss

Derivatives

at fair value

through

equity

Financial assets 172,702 172,702 - 79,696 93,006 - - -

Other non-current assets 126 126 - - - - 126 -

Trade accounts receivable 306,400 306,400 - - 306,400 - - -

Other current receivables 22,715 22,715 - - 22,325 - - 390

Cash and cash equivalents 32,518 32,518 32,518 - - - - -

FINANCIAL ASSETS 534,461 534,461 32,518 79,696 421,731 - 126 390

Financial debt – long-term portion 72,649 72,649 23,946 - - 48,703 - -

Other non-current liabilities 11,172 11,172 9,290 - 171 - 968 743

Financial debt – short-term portion 83,743 83,743 54,074 - - 29,669 - -

Trade payables 49,839 49,839 - - 49,839 - - -

Other current liabilities 272,030 272,030 - - 272,030 -

[…]

Transactions between Sopra Group and Axway group

Operating income 11,179

Operating expenses -2,970

Operating receivables 2,617

Operating liabilities -330

Financial income 1,503

Financial receivables (current account) 90,216

Transactions between Sopra Group subsidiaries and Axway group

Operating income 2,727

Operating expenses -67

Operating receivables 725

Operating liabilities -96

Financial income -

Financial receivables (current account) -

34.4. Relationships with other related parties

Sopra Group maintains material relationships with two of its

shareholders: Société Générale group and Crédit Agricole group.

At 31 December 2010, these two banking groups respectively held

12.10% and 0.99% of the company’s capital.

Société Générale and Crédit Agricole are both major clients and

important banking partners for Sopra Group.

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 55

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 35 l Off balance sheet commitments and contingent liabilities

35.1. Contractual obligations

Contractual obligations

(in thousands of euros)

Payments due per period

2010
Less than

one year

One to

five years

More than

five years

Long-term liabilities 29,669 48,703 - 78,372

Finance lease obligations 3,825 4,110 - 7,935

Employee profit sharing 2,569 19,826 - 22,395

Other sundry financial debt 2 10 - 12

Current bank overdrafts 47,678 - - 47,678

TOTAL RECOGNISED COMMITMENTS 83,743 72,649 - 156,392

Other commercial commitments

(in thousands of euros)

Amount of commitments per period

2010
Less than

one year

One to

five years

More than

five years

Credit lines - - - -

Letters of credit - - - -

Guarantees - 3,108 2,021 5,129

Purchase obligations - - - -

Other commercial commitments 4,448 - - 4,448

TOTAL RECOGNISED COMMITMENTS 4,448 3,108 2,021 9,577

35.2. Commitments given related to recurring operations

(in thousands of euros) 2010

Discounted notes not yet due -

Bank guarantees / deposits on leased premises 3,108

Bank guarantees for effective project completion 4,448

Lease guarantees granted to subsidiaries 2,021

Collateral, mortgages and sureties -

Exchange rate hedging instruments -

35.3. Collateral, guarantees and surety

a. Registered shares used as collateral

Name

of registered shareholder Beneficiary Start date Expiry date

Conditions for

freeing collateral

Number of

shares pledged

by the issuer

% of capital

pledged

[…]

(see Note 17), and does not include employee profit sharing.

35.6. Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities to be recognised.

Note 36 l Exceptional events and legal disputes

To the Company’s knowledge, there are no exceptional events or legal disputes that may have a material effect on its financial position, revenue,

business assets, or net profit, or those of the Group as a whole.

Note 37 l Post balance sheet events

Apart from the planned spin-off and listing of Axway, no other material event has occurred since the balance sheet date.

Note 38 l Rates of conversion of foreign currencies

(€1/Currency) Average rate for the period 2010 Period-end rate 2010

Swiss franc 1.3795 1.2504

Pound Sterling 0.8576 0.8608

Moroccan dirham 11.1495 11.1744

Rupee (India) 60.5327 59.7729

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 57

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. Statements of reconciliations between the historical consolidated
financial statements and the pro forma financial statements

Statement of financial position

Assets

(in thousands of euros)

31/12/2010

Published

Distribution

Axway Shares Intra-group

Restated

Pro forma

31/12/2010
Pro forma

Goodwill 369,914 -165,672  -   -   204,242

Intangible assets 23,713 -20,845  -   -   2,868

Property and equipment 39,279 -3,478  -   -   35,801

Financial assets 3,636 21,134 68,432  -   93,202

Equity interests accounted for under the equity method - 79,500  -   -   79,500

Deferred tax assets 34,370 -17,942  -   -   16,428

Other non-current assets 126  -   -   -   126

Non-current assets 471,038 -107,303 68,432  -   432,167

Stocks and work in progress 797 -505  -   -   292

Trade accounts receivable 368,396 -65,765 3,769  -   306,400

Other current receivables, prepayments and accrued income 33,884 -11,171 2  -   22,715

Cash and cash equivalents 54,897 -22,379  -   -   32,518

Current assets 457,974 -99,820 3,771  -   361,925

TOTAL ASSETS 929,012 -207,123 72,203  -   794,092

Liabilities and equity

(in thousands of euros)

31/12/2010

Published

Distribution

Axway Shares Intra-group

Restated

Pro forma

31/12/2010
Pro forma

Share capital 47,416  -   -   -35,562 11,854

Capital reserves 57,311  -   -   35,562 92,873

Consolidated reserves 201,935 -24,336 1 -95,705 81,895

Net profit for the year 74,768 -19,547  -   46,027 101,248

Profits recognised directly in equity -16,879 -2,928  -   -   -19,807

Equity - Group share 364,551 -46,811 1 -49,678 268,063

Minority interests 3 -2 -1  -   -

TOTAL EQUITY 364,554 -46,813  -   -49,678 268,063

Financial debt – long-term portion 74,423 -70,206 68,432  -   72,649

Deferred tax liabilities 9,300 -9,182  -   -   118

Provision for post-employment benefits 40,934 -5,206  -   -   35,728

Non-current provisions 1,905 -1,155  -   -   750

Other non-current debt 13,080 -1,909 1  -   11,172

Non-current liabilities 139,642 -87,658 68,433  -   120,417

Financial debt – short-term portion 37,629 -352 -1 46,467 83,743

Trade payables 53,531 -7,460 3,768  -   49,839

Other current liabilities 333,656 -64,840 3 3,211 272,030

Current liabilities 424,816 -72,652 3,770 49,678 405,612

TOTAL LIABILITIES 564,458 -160,310 72,203 49,678 526,029

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 929,012 -207,123 72,203  -   794,092

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group58

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income statement

(in thousands of euros)

FY 2010

Published

Distribution

Axway Shares Intra-group

FY 2010
Pro forma

Revenue 1,169,893 -208,421 2,934 964,406

Purchases consumed -121,647 13,531 -5,092 -113,208

Staff costs -783,463 130,878 472 -652,113

External expenses -131,969 34,948 -2,509 -99,530

Taxes and duties -12,851 1,486 -3 -11,368

Amortisation -11,494 1,454 - -10,040

Provisions and impairment -3,286 273 - -3,013

Other operating income 12,832 -5,023 4,198 12,007

Other operating expenses -1,245 -211 - -1,456

Operating profit on business activity 116,770 -31,085 - 85,685

Expenses related to stock options -197 - - -197

Amortisation of allocated intangible assets -2,599 1,944 - -655

Profit from recurring operations 113,974 -29,141 - 84,833

Other operating income and expenses -4,673 3,583 - -1,090

Operating profit 109,301 -25,558 - 83,743

Income from cash and cash equivalents 25 -10 - 15

Cost of gross financial debt -5,862 1,725 -1,502 -5,639

Cost of net financial debt -5,837 1,715 -1,502 -5,624

Foreign exchange gains and losses -1,108 160 - -948

Other financial charges and expense -321 133 1,502 1,314

Capital gains on Axway shares retained - 46,027 - 46,027

Tax charges -27,266 -3,046 - -30,312

Share of net profits (loss) from equity-accounted associates - 7,048 - 7,048

Net profits (loss) excluding discontinued activities

or activities in progress of being discontinued 74,769 26,479 - 101,248

Net profits (loss) including discontinued activities

or activities in progress of being discontinued - - - -

NET PROFIT 74,769 26,479 - 101,248

Group share 74,768 26,480 - 101,248

Minority interests 1 -1 - -

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

(in thousands of euros) Total

Shareholders’ equity at 31/12/2010 – Published 364,554

Dividends in kind (distribution of 73.5% of Axway at market value) -220,500

Capital gain on the 73.5% of Axway distributed 127,660

Capital gain on the 26.5% of Axway maintained 46,027

Cash dividends -46,467

Taxes on distribution -3,211

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AT 31/12/2010 – PRO FORMA 268,063

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group 59

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cash flow statement

(in thousands of euros)

2010

Published

Distribution of

Axway Shares Intra Group

Pro forma

restatements

2010
Pro forma

Consolidated net profit (including minority interests) 74,769 -19,548 - 46,027 101,248

Net increase in depreciation, amortisation and provisions 17,671 -3,863 - - 13,808

Unrealised gains and losses relating to changes in fair value -520 - - - -520

Share-based payment expense 841 - - - 841

Other calculated income and expense -837 -544 - - -1,381

Capital gain on retained Axway shares - - - - 46,027 - 46,027

Gains and losses on disposal -297 -38 - - -335

Share of profit (loss) attributable to companies accounted

for under the equity method - -7,048 - - -7,048

Cash from operations after cost of net debt and tax 91,627 -31,041 - - 60,586

Cost of net financial debt 5,837 -1,715 1,502 - 5,624

Income taxes (including deferred tax) 27,266 3,046 - - 30,312

Cash from operations before cost of net debt and tax (A) 124,730 -29,710 1,502 - 96,522

Tax paid (B) -33,778 6,587 - - -27,191

Changes in operating working capital requirements (included

liabilities related to employee benefits) (C) 20,870 -701 -2,728 - 17,441

Net cash from operating activities (D) = (A+B+C) 111,822 -23,824 -1,226 - 86,772

Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets -12,711 2,876 - - -9,835

Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible fixed assets 939 -2 - - 937

Purchase of financial assets -338 41 - - -297

Proceeds from sale of financial assets 320 -123 - - 197

Impact of changes in scope -187 4 - - -183

Changes in loans and advances granted - - 8,179 - 8,179

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (E) -11,977 2,796 8,179 - -1,002

Proceeds on issue of shares - - - - -

Proceeds on the exercise of stock options 2,580 - - - 2,580

Purchase and proceeds from disposal of treasury shares -508 - - - -508

Dividends paid during the year - - - - -

- Dividends paid to shareholders of Sopra Group SA -9,402 - - -46,467 -55,869

- Dividends paid to minority interests of consolidated companies - - - - -

Change in borrowings -76,413 - - - -76,413

Net interest paid (including finance leases) -5,987 1,715 -1,502 - -5,774

Other cash flow relating to financing activities -165 7,967 -5,451 - 2,351

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (F) -89,895 9,682 -6,953 -46,467 -133,633

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (G) 119 358 - - 477

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (D+E+F+G) 10,069 -10,988 - -46,467 -47,386

Opening cash position 32,226

Closing cash position -15,160

Update to the 2010 Reference Document - Sopra Group60

3
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. Statutory auditors’ report on the pro forma information

To the Chairman of the Board of Directors,

In our capacity as Statutory Auditor and in accordance with

regulation (EC) No. 809/2004, we have drawn up the present report

on the pro forma information of the Sopra Group SA group for the

financial year to 31 December 2010 included in part 3 of its updated

Reference Document dated 20 May 2011.

This pro forma information has been prepared for the sole purpose